
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2004 

 
REPORTS AND MINUTES 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne, Cambridge 
CB3 6ES 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If the press and public are likely to be excluded fro the meeting during consideration 
of the following item on the grounds that exempt information is to be considered, it 
will be necessary to pass the following resolution:  “That under Section 100(A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph (quoting relevant paragraph) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
TO: The Chairman and Members of the  

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the next meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER at 2.00 P.M. on  
 

THURSDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
and I am, therefore to summon you to attend accordingly for the transaction of the business 
specified below. 
 

DATED  this 15TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 

GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 

   
 

AGENDA 
1. MINUTES 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th 

August 2004 as a correct record. 
 (Pages 1 - 10)
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members on matters arising in this 

agenda. 
 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 None received to date.  
 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 To note all petitions received since the last Council meeting. 
 
 
6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORTS – 

REVISIONS 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee on the 16th September 2004 is to consider 

the call-in of Cabinet’s decision on the Northstowe paper.  The action Counc
[...]
) 
 

4. How long the information should be kept, i.e. is it regarded as temporary 
only or part of the public record? 
 
Minutes, agenda and reports must be kept accessible for 6 years after the 
meeting; background papers for 4 years 

 
When the Council agreed on 13th January 2004 that the system should be 
purchased, it had the views of the Constitution Review Working Party, which 
expected that constituents would be able to see how their local member voted and 
that the names would be available on request.  It was not, however, the intention that 
names should be recorded in the minutes unless a request for a recorded vote was 
made and agreed. 
 
Council is invited to confirm that names are recorded in the minutes only when a 
specific request has been made; and to clarify the issues set out above. 

 
 



 

 TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE FOLLOWIING MEETINGS 
 (*  indicates that the minutes have already been confirmed as a correct record)  
 

8. CABINET  9TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
(Pages 17 - 26)

9. DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL COMMITTEE 4TH AUGUST 
2004 

(Pages 27 - 34)
10. LICENSING COMMITTEE  6TH SEPTEMBER 2004 

(Pages 35 - 38)
11. NORTHSTOWE MEMBER STEERING GROUP  6TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
  

Given the length of time until the Steering Group is likely to meet again, members of 
the Group (only) are asked to confirm the minutes as a correct record. 

 (Pages 39 - 46)
 
To Receive Questions on Joint Meetings  
 
12. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT AREA JOINT 

COMMITTEE 
 The decision notice of the meeting of the 10th September 2004 are being circulated 

with the weekly bulletin of the 15th September 2004. 
 
 
13. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS 
 To note the Chairman’s engagements since the last Council meeting:  

 
Date Venue Other remarks 
04/09/04 Duxford Air Show  
08/09/04 Funding Fair – Comberton  
15/09/04 Sawston Village College – Opening 

of Arts Facility 
 

15/09/04 Hundred Housing AGM  
19/09/04 Godmanchester Civic Service  
19/09/04 FAFA Battle of Britain Service – St 

Mary’s Ely 
Attended by Cllr Mrs 
Murfitt 

22/09/04 Presentation of Housing Certificates 
- Granchester 

 

22/09/04 Crossroads – Caring for Carers   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 26 August 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RF Bryant – Chairman 
  Councillor  Mrs CAED Murfitt – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: SJ Agnew, Dr DR Bard, RE Barrett, EW Bullman, BR Burling, NN Cathcart, 

JP Chatfield, Mrs PS Corney, Ms SJO Doggett, SM Edwards, Mrs A Elsby, 
Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs JM Healey, Dr JA Heap, Mrs EM Heazell, JA Hockney, 
MP Howell, Mrs CA Hunt, SGM Kindersley, RMA Manning, RB Martlew, 
MJ Mason, Mrs JA Muncey, CR Nightingale, R Page, EJ Pateman, A Riley, 
Mrs DP Roberts, NJ Scarr, J Shepperson, Mrs GJ Smith, Mrs HM Smith, 
RGR Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, JH Stewart, RT Summerfield, Mrs BE Waters, 
DALG Wherrell, Dr JR Williamson, NIC Wright and SS Ziaian-Gillan 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors JD Batchelor, R Hall, Dr SA Harangozo, 
HC Hurrell, Mrs HF Kember, DC McCraith, DH Morgan, Dr JPR Orme, JA Quinlan, 
Mrs VM Trueman, RJ Turner, Dr SEK van de Ven and TJ Wotherspoon. 

 
 VOTE RECORDING 
 The new vote recording system was explained.  Some members had expected all votes to 

be recorded in the Minutes, but it was generally agreed that this had not been the 
intention, but that votes could be revealed when needed.  It was emphasised that its use 
was not compulsory but, when the system was activated, voting was possible only by use 
of the voting cards. 
 
It was noted that the system could be programmed to indicate those waiting to speak. 
 

 LAYOUT OF COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 Comments were invited on the revised layout of the Council Chamber and Members 

agreed that it was an improvement. 
 
Some views were, however, expressed on the need for reviewing the Chamber, 
particularly for windows and for a platform for the Chairman. 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 22nd July 2004 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  The following matters were raised on Minute 
2: 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members were advised that a note from the Monitoring Officer on declarations of interest 
was available in members’ pigeon holes. 
 
CASCADE Update 
In response to Councillor JA Hockney, the Chief Executive advised that the programme of 
improvements at the Contact Centre was proceeding but would take some time.  The 
major issue was insufficient staff to answer the telephones, but more should be in post at 
the beginning of September.  There would be no way of meeting e-government targets 
without the Contact Centre.  The Housing Portfolio Holder added that housing staff had 
been helping at busy times. 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Council Thursday, 26 August 2004 

Scrutiny and Overview 
The Chairman reported that the investigation into the withdrawal of a called-in item would 
be reported to the Committee at its next meeting on the 16th September. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None received.  
  
3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman’s charity for this year would be Cam Mind, a local charity for mental health.  

Anyone wishing to donate was asked to contact the Chairman’s secretary. 
 
Responses to the invitations to the Chairman’s reception were requested. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 None received.  
  
5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2003-2004 
 
 The draft Statement of Accounts was before Council for approval, and amended pages 

were circulated.  The Resources and Staffing Portfolio Holder apologised for the 
errors which had necessitated the amendments, but pointed out that the accounts had had 
to be completed a month earlier this year (and the deadline was a month earlier still over 
the next two years).  Councillor Summerfield thanked the 5 Members who had asked 
questions of the Finan
[...]
e, seconded by Councillors Mrs SJO Doggett and Mrs 
SA Hatton, Council 
 
AGREED that sound recording, in the form of an MP3 player attached to the 

microphone system, at a cost of up to £1,000, be pursued.  
  

Page 3



Council Thursday, 26 August 2004 

7. APPOINTMENTS 
 
 Duxford Airfield Management Liaison Committee 

Noting that the terms of reference allowed for only one member representative from the 
Council, that no communication had been received from Councillor Quinlan, and that most 
of the activity occurred in Duxford parish, Council voted and 
 
AGREED that Councillor RGR Smith be appointed as the Council’s 

representative on the Duxford Airfield Management Committee. 
 
Sawston Village College Sports Users’ Committee 
Noting that the College was willing to accept as many representatives as the Council 
wished to send, Council 
 
AGREED that the councillors from the catchment area of Sawston Village 

College be appointed representatives to the Sports Users’ 
Committee (unless they wish to withdraw): 
 

 Dr DR Bard 
Mrs SA Hatton 
HR Hurrell 
Mrs HF Kember 
CR Nightingale 
Dr JPR Orme 
JA Quinlan 
RGR Smith 
SS Ziaian-Gillan 

 
The following, arising from appointments made on the 24th June 2004, were NOTED 
 
The Junction Two observers on the Board of 

Management acceptable 
Cambridgeshire ACRE (Local Agenda 21) No longer exists 
Great Ouse Area Environment Group No longer exists 
Old West Internal Drainage Board Happy to retain the services of both 

Mr Manning and Mr Wyatt 
North Herts Citizens’ Advice Bureau Two representatives acceptable  

  
8. SUSPENSION OF CALL-IN 
 
 Council NOTED advance warning of agreement by the Chairman of Council and the 

Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee that, in view of the urgency of 
beginning public consultation, the call-in procedure would not apply to approval of a draft 
Licensing Policy.  The decision was due to be taken on 6th September and the final policy 
had to be approved and distribu
[...]
ected the Council meetings on Northstowe to be for that purpose only. 
 
It was considered sensible to keep the public participation on Northstowe and that on the 
rest of the Local Development Framework running together as there was only a modest 
advantage in separating them.  The participation was now planned to run from 1st October 
to 12th November 2004. 
 
Councillor SM Edwards asked if the local Members could have time to reflect on the 
proposed new arrangements as the Steering Group was well informed and committed and 
a small group could get through more business.  Councillor Dr Bard stated that in an ideal 
world he would agree, but that the compressed timetable meant that running the Steering 
Group would add to the already considerable pressure on Members and officers. 
 
It was suggested by Councillor Mrs DP Roberts that once the LDF had been agreed, the 
Steering Group could come back into operation to look at more detailed matters. 

  
 

10. REPORTS OF MEETINGS 
 
 The Minutes of the following meetings were RECEIVED, subject to the comments 

recorded in Minutes 11 to 14 below : 
 
Cabinet 24th June 2004
Cabinet 20th July 2004
Development and Conservation Control Committee 7th July 2004
Licensing Committee 5th July 2004
Standards Committee 21st July 2004
Scrutiny and Overview Committee 24th June 2004
Scrutiny and Overview Committee 15th July 2004
Audit Panel 14th July 2004 

  
 
 
 

Page 5



Council Thursday, 26 August 2004 

11. CABINET 20TH JULY 2004 
 
 2004-05 Pay Award  (Minute 4) 

It was NOTED that, for future clarity, Cabinet would be invited to amend the Minute to 
make plain that the accumulation of flexi-leave referred to in paragraph (d) meant flexi-
leave above the levels allowed in paragraph (c). 

  
12. DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL COMMITTEE 7TH JULY 2004 
 
 Attendance 

Councillor Dr JR Williamson reported that she had been present during the first part of the 
meeting. 
 
Planning Application S/0951/04/F Histon  (Minut
[...]
 them for clarification as there were conflicting 
explanations. 

  

Page 6



Council Thursday, 26 August 2004 

15. QUESTIONS ON JOINT MEETINGS 
 
 Questions were invited but none received on the minutes of the: 

 
• Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership, 23rd July 2004 
• South Cambridgeshire Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee 28th 

June 2004 
• Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Environment and Transport Joint 

Strategic Forum, 18th July 2004 
 
Councillor CR Nightingale was invited to make a statement on crime and disorder and 
asked that Council agree that law and order were a joke, that anti-social behaviour was 
getting worse, and that the law must be changed in favour of the police and the law 
abiding.  The statement was noted. 

  
16. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman’s engagements since the last meeting were NOTED.  
  

Page 7



Council Thursday, 26 August 2004 

 QUESTIONS ON THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 The following are the questions raised by Members in advance of the meeting, and the 

respective answers, as read by the Finance and Resources Director. 
 
 
1. Page 19 "Consolidated Revenue Account"  
Q Why has the expenditure on Private Sector Housing renewal varied from £5.2 million in 
2002/03 to £811,000 in 2003/04?  
A In 2002/03 the Council was taking full advantage of the LASHG Scheme and during the 
year in question invested £4.3 million in various social housing schemes. With the ending 
of the very attractive LASHG arrangements (we no longer obtain a refund of our 
investment) Members decided to curtail such investment. 
 
2. Page 24 "Audit Costs"  
Q Why the large increase in fees between 2002/03 and 2003/04 for auditing the accounts? 
A The figures have been included in the accounts on a cash payments basis. i.e. the 
accounts reflect the year in which the payments were made, rather than the year to which 
the expenditure necessarily relates. External Audit have been asked for clarification on 
their billin
[...]
 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider the decision of Scrutiny and Overview Committee of 16th 

September regarding the call-in of the decision relating to the Northstowe 
Preferred Options report made by Cabinet at its meeting of 9th September.  
There are two possible scenarios for Council depending on that decision: 

 
a. if Scrutiny and Overview Committee recommends any changes to the 

Northstowe Preferred Options report, Council is asked to decide the 
final wording of the report so that it can be subject to public 
participation alongside the other Local Development Framework 
Preferred Options reports, as previously agreed by Council, starting 
on 1 October.   

b. if Scrutiny and Overview Committee recommends that no changes be 
made to the Northstowe Preferred Options report, no further action is 
required by Council.  

 
2. If the decision of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 

relating to the Cambourne Technical Appendix to the Rural Centres Preferred 
Options report is called in and considered by the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee on 16th September (the deadline for call-in is after this agenda 
went to print), there are also two scenarios for Council: 

 
a. if Scrutiny and Overview Committee recommends any changes to the 

Cambourne Technical Appendix to the Rural Centres Preferred 
Options report, Council is asked to decide the final wording of the 
report so that it can be subject to public participation alongside the 
other Local Development Framework Preferred Options reports, as 
previously agreed by Council, starting on 1st October.   

b. if Scrutiny and Overview Committee recommends that no changes be 
made to the Cambourne Technical Appendix to the Rural Centres 
Preferred Options report, no further action is required by Council.   

 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 
3. .Quality, Accessible 

Services 
As a new town, there will be a major opportunity at Northstowe 
to incorporate the infrastructure for broadband and ot
[...]
 meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 9 September 2004 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Leader of Council) 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard Planning & Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 JD Batchelor Information & Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs JM Healey Conservation, Sustainability & Community Planning 

Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs EM Heazell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 SGM Kindersley Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs DP Roberts Community Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Councillors RF Bryant, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs SA Hatton, Dr JA Heap, Mrs CAED Murfitt, A Riley, 
Mrs GJ Smith and Dr SEK van de Ven were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor RT Summerfield. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. MINUTES 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 20th July 2004, subject to the following amendment: 
 
2004-05 Pay Award (Minute 4) 
That paragraphs (c) and (d) be transposed and the words “beyond the above levels” be 
inserted into recommendation (d) as follows: 
 
(c) that all flexi-leave provision be capped at: 

• 2004/05 – 8 days 
• 2005/06 – 6 days 
• 2006/07 – 4 days 

 
(d) that the accumulation of flexi-leave beyond the above levels be granted only in 

exceptional circumstances, subject to Chief Officer approval.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following declarations of interest were received: 

 
Councillor Dr DR Bard In Item 13, Dual Use Arts Review / Strategy, a personal 

interest as a governor of Sawston Village College 
 

Councillor JD Batchelor In Item 13, Dual Use Arts Review / Strategy, a personal 
interest as a governor of Linton Village College and as a 
board member of the Broadening Education Trust. 

  
  

Agenda Item 8Page 17



Cabinet Thursday, 9 September 2004 

  Decisions made by the Cabinet and reported for information  

 
3. NORTHSTOWE PREFERRED OPTIONS PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PAPER 
 
 The revised Northstowe Preferred 
[...]
refer to capital receipts, not Housing Capital Receipts; 
• Paragraph 25: should read “affect” rather than “effect”; and 
• Paragraph 28, recommendation (b)(ii): delete all words after General Fund 

Balances. 

Page 22



Cabinet Thursday, 9 September 2004 

 
Members expressed concern about the need to assist residents within the current 
budgetary framework and service priorities: 
• improvement grants increased the value of private homes, with the Council 

making a long-term investment without a realistic return of taxpayers’ money as 
any loans over and above £25,000 were charged on the property and not 
realised until the property were sold; 

• the number of cases needing assistance from the Home Improvement Agency 
was the result of the backlog of referrals by Occupational Therapists over recent 
years, a situation which had since been remedied.  The PCT had acknowledged 
the backlog had now moved to the District Council and officers were encouraged 
that further discussion with the PCT could yield additional resources, although 
this would likely be on a match-funding basis; 

• postponing any grants at this time would move the backlog into the next financial 
year as a large part of the award was mandatory, rather than discretionary; 

• the Home Improvement Agency already recommended that residents move to 
more suitable accommodation, but it was possible that this recommendation 
could be introduced earlier in the process. 

 
The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder appealed to Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations in the report, which it was hoped would address the backlog in the 
current financial year.  If the recommendations were deferred, a moratorium on 
approvals would begin immediately.  The Finance and Resources Director reminded 
members that the medium-term financial strategy would be presented to Cabinet in 
October and would give members a clearer position of the overall budgetary context. 
 
Cabinet DEFERRED a decision pending receipt 
[...]
leasure that Linton Village College was now participating.  Members commended 
the scheme as an excellent service for a reasonable amount of money. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the findings of the Dual Use Arts Review.  

  
15. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
 The Finance and Resources Director presented the excellent results of the treasury 

management performance and drew members’ attention to the fact that the Council was 
outperforming comparable and overall groups, yielding additional interest of over 
£210,000.  Cabinet congratulated staff on the performance. 
 
It was clarified that ethical investment was regularly discussed, but was not a strong 
issue as the Council was aiming for the highest rate of return.  The Council did invest 
with major institutions, banks and building societies whose policies were widely known. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the performance of the treasury management function.   

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 26



DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting held on Wednesday, 4 August 2004 at 10.00 a.m.. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor RGR Smith– Chairman 
  Councillor Dr JPR Orme – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard RE Barrett 
 JD Batchelor RF Bryant 
 SM Edwards R Hall 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs EM Heazell 
 Mrs CA Hunt HC Hurrell 
 SGM Kindersley RB Martlew 
 MJ Mason DH Morgan 
 Mrs JA Muncey Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 CR Nightingale EJ Pateman 
 A Riley Mrs DP Roberts 
 NJ Scarr Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 RJ Turner  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs PS Corney, Mrs J Dixon, Mrs A Elsby, 
Mrs JM Healey, JH Stewart, Dr JR Williamson, TJ Wotherspoon and SS Ziaian-Gillan. 

 
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1. S/1090/04/LB & S/1091/04/F - GREAT WILBRAHAM 
 Erection of single storey rear extension, 15 Angle End, Great Wilbraham for Mr and Mrs 

Ryan 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.

RESOLVED to issue an Enforcement Notice to remove the single-storey rear extension.  
  
[...]
e following: 
 
• the requirement for a new planning application in respect of amendments to  the 

design of the proposed cricket pavilion at Lower Cambourne 
• A letter from the LTA  sent to the Cambourne Consortium requiring changes to the 

Tennis Courts at the MUGA 
• The playing fields to be completed September 05 
• The Council await a report from ROSPA as to the fitness of the Skateboard park. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
• the need to ensure proper maintenance 
• the need for tennis courts to be amended at the developers’ expense 
• soil preparation at the burial ground 
• outstanding cost implications 
• staffing implications 
• the determination of trigger points 
• the need for Cambourne Parish Council to become free-standing 
• Ongoing discussions aimed at providing a sprung floor for the Community Centre 
 
Councillors DH Morgan and Mrs DSK Spink (local Members) thanked officers for their 

Page 32



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 4 August 2004 

significant efforts in spearheading the District Council’s stance to date. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council reaffirm its stance in relation to seeking substantial 

compliance with the Section 106 Legal Agreement dated 20th April 1994, 
and that the Development and Conservation Control Committee request a 
further update at its next meeting on 1st September 2004, specifying a date 
on which it would reimpose its embargo on planning consents for market 
housing should the improvement in compliance with the Section 106 
Agreement not continue.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.13 p.m. 
 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Monday, 6 September 2004 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RE Barrett – Chairman 
  Councillor  EW Bullman – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs A Elsby Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs HF Kember Mrs JA Muncey 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt J Shepperson 
 DALG Wherrell Dr JR 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 23 September 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RF Bryant – Chairman 
  Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: SJ Agnew, Dr DR Bard, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, BR Burling, NN Cathcart, 

JP Chatfield, Mrs PS Corney, Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, 
Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs SA Hatton, Dr JA Heap, Mrs EM Heazell, Mrs CA Hunt, 
HC Hurrell, SGM Kindersley, RMA Manning, DC McCraith, CR Nightingale, 
Dr JPR Orme, EJ Pateman, JA Quinlan, Mrs DP Roberts, NJ Scarr, 
J Shepperson, Mrs GJ Smith, Mrs HM Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, JH Stewart, 
RT Summerfield, Mrs VM Trueman, Dr SEK van de Ven, Mrs BE Waters, 
Dr JR Williamson and NIC Wright 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor EW Bullman, Mrs J Dixon, SM Edwards, 
Mrs JM Healey, JA Hockney, MP Howell, Mrs HF Kember, RB Martlew, MJ Mason, DH Morgan, 
Mrs JA Muncey, A Riley, RGR Smith, RJ Turner, DALG Wherrell, TJ Wotherspoon and SS Ziaian-
Gillan. 

 
1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 28th August 2004 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor JA Quinlan expressed a prejudicial interest in item 6, Local Development 

Framework Preferred Options Report, and left the Chamber during this item. 
 
Councillor Ms SJO Doggett expressed an interest in item 9 as the applicant of planning 
application detailed in minute 13. Councillor NJ Scarr declared an interest in the same 
item as the husband of the applicant. 

  
3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman thanked those Members who had attended the recent Chairman’s 

Reception. 
 
The Chairman expressed his displeasure at a recent e-mail denigrating the prayer at the 
start of the meeting. He stated that Members were free to abstain from attending the 
prayer at the beginning of each meeting if they wished. Councillor Mrs DP Roberts 
stated that the e-mail had been a joke and was not intended to offend. 
 
The Chairman reported that Sylvia Upshaw, a Councillor for the Sawston ward for 20 
years, had died. Her funeral would be held at the Crematorium on Tuesday 28th 
September at 1:30pm. Councillor Mrs DSK Spink paid tribute to Sylvia as a dedicated 
Councillor and active member of the old Housing Committee. 
 
The Chairman reported the death of Anthony Cartwright, a Councillor for the Sawston 
ward in the 1970s. 
 
Cllr JH Stewart thanked the Chairman and other Members for their support following the 



Council Thursday, 23 September 2004 

 

death of his wife. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received.  
  
5. PETITIONS 
 
 None received.  
  
6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORTS - 

REVISIONS 
 
 The Chairman explained that this item was on the agenda to allow Council to discuss 

any recommendations from the recent Scrutiny and Overview Committee regarding the 
Rural Centres Preferred Options report or the Northstowe Preferred Options report. 
However, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee had not made any recommendations to 
Council. The Rural Centres Preferred Options report had not been called in and the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee had agreed with Cabinet’s original decision when 
discussing the call-in of the Northstowe Preferred Options report. It was understood that 
the draft minutes of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee would be available on 30th 
September 2004. 
 
Council NOTED the report. 
 

  
7. VOTE RECORDING 
 
 Councillor JD Batchelor, Information and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, presented 

this item which sought to clarify the way in which Members wanted the automatic vote 
recording system to be used. He made the following recommendations: 

• Where practical, votes taken at Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee and Development and Conservation Control Committee should be 
recorded. 

• Members’ names only to be recorded in the minutes when a specific request has 
been made, as laid out in the constitution. 

• The voting record should be available to the public through electronic means. 
• These records to be retained for 6 years.  
• Votes taken over confidential items would not be recorded. 

 
It was understood that the electronic vote recording system could only operate in the 
Council Chamber, so it would not be practical to record votes taken at meetings in other 
rooms. 
 
Councillor NJ Scarr stated that vote recording should be restricted to important matters 
so he saw no reason to change the current rules that a recorded vote should only occur 
if six members demand it. He stated that the electronic vote recording system existed to 
facilitate the recording of votes but its existence did not warrant a change in the rules.  
 
Councillor Scarr expressed particular concern over the recording of votes at 
Development and Conservation Control Committee Meetings, as a voting record could 
be misleading without hearing the debate and being aware of planning law. He added 
that Members would be liable to intimidation from violent pressure groups regarding 
controversial planning applications if the voting record of members became a public 
record. Councillor JA Quinlan spoke in favour of Councillor Batchelor’s 



Council Thursday, 23 September 2004 

 

recommendations which would bring more transparency to the decision making process. 
He stated that the low possibility of Councillors being intimidated regarding a 
controversial decision was an insufficient reason to decide against the recording of 
votes. Councillor Mrs GJ Smith asserted that Members had a duty not to be intimidated 
by terrorist organisations. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard agreed with Councillor Scarr and stated that the public could be 
misled if shown a voting record without a record of the debate or any other background 
information. Councillor Mrs DP Roberts stated that members of the public could attend 
Council meetings, where they could observe the debate and the way members voted. 
She expressed concern that Members’ individual voting records could be used 
selectively by political opponents during election time. 
 
Councillor Mrs DSK Spink expressed her opposition to recording all votes at Cabinet as 
this would erode collective responsibility and was far less flexible than the existing 
system. Councillor Mrs EM Heazell stated that collective responsibility occurred after the 
vote and so Cabinet votes should be recorded as well as other public meetings held in 
the Council Chamber. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley stated that in January the Constitution Working Party had 
recommended that Members’ votes at public meetings should be recorded. He stated 
that a system should be in place to allow our residents to check the voting record of their 
local members if they so wished. Councillor JP Chatfield agreed and stated that like in 
the House of Commons, the way a Member votes should be in the public domain. 
Councillor RMA Manning stated that to understand the vote, people would need to 
understand the debate and the House of Commons achieved this through Hansard, 
which recorded the entire debate as well as the vote. He doubted that any Member 
advocated a verbatim record of the Council’s public meetings. 
 
It was clarified that voting records would be erased if not required for the minutes. 
 
Councillor Mrs EM Heazell was supported in a request for a recorded vote. 
 
On an amendment proposed by Councillor Scarr and seconded by Councillor Bard 
Council  
 
RESOLVED  that a recorded vote should only occur if six members or one quarter of 

those present at the meeting, whichever is the fewer, demand it, as per 
the Constitution. 

 
For the amendment 
 

RE Barrett 
BR Burling 
Ms PS Corney 
Dr DR Bard 
Ms SJO Doggett 
R Hall 
Mrs SA Hatton 

Ms CA Hunt 
HC Hurrell 
RMA Manning 
DC McCraith 
Mrs CAED Murfitt 
CR Nightingale 
EJ Pateman 

Mrs DP Roberts 
NJ Scarr 
J Shepperson 
Mrs DSK Spink 
RT Summerfield 
Mrs BE Waters 
NIC Wright 

21
Against the amendment 
 



Council Thursday, 23 September 2004 

 

JD Batchelor 
JP Chatfield 
Mrs A Elsby 
Dr SA Harangozo 
Dr JA Heap 

Mrs EM Heazell 
SGM Kindersley 
Dr JPR Orme 
JA Quinlan 
Mrs GJ Smith 

Mrs HM Smith 
JH Stewart 
Mrs VM Trueman 
Dr SEK van de Ven 
Dr JR Williamson 

15
Not voted 
SJ Agnew 
RF Bryant 
NN Cathcart 

3
Council then voted on the amended proposal as the substantive motion and  
 
RESOLVED  that a recorded vote should only occur if six members or one quarter of 

those present at the meeting, whichever is the fewer, demand it, as per 
the Constitution. 

 
For the resolution 
 

RE Barrett 
BR Burling 
Ms PS Corney 
Dr DR Bard 
Ms SJO Doggett 
Mrs A Elsby 
R Hall 
Mrs SA Hatton 

Ms CA Hunt 
HC Hurrell 
RMA Manning 
DC McCraith 
Mrs CAED Murfitt 
CR Nightingale 
EJ Pateman  
Mrs DP Roberts  

NJ Scarr  
J Shepperson  
Mrs DSK Spink  
RT Summerfield  
Mrs BE Waters  
NIC Wright 
 
 

22
Against the resolution 
 

SJ Agnew 
JD Batchelor 
NN Cathcart 
JP Chatfield 
Dr SA Harangozo 
Dr JA Heap 

Mrs EM Heazell 
SGM Kindersley 
Dr JPR Orme 
JA Quinlan 
Mrs GJ Smith 
Mrs HM Smith 

JH Stewart 
Mrs VM Trueman 
Dr SEK van de Ven 
Dr JR Williamson 
 
 

16
Not voted 
 
RF Bryant 

1
  
8. REPORTS OF MEETINGS 
 
 The minutes of the following meetings were RECEIVED, subject to the comments 

recorded in Minutes 9 to 12 below : 
 
Cabinet 9th September 2004
Development and Conservation Control Committee 4th August 2004
Licensing Committee 6th September 2004
Northstowe Member Steering Group 6th September 2004 

     
9. CABINET 9TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 



Council Thursday, 23 September 2004 

 

 Minute 1 2004-05 Pay Award 
Councillor Cathcart expressed his concern that a rigid adherence to the new flexi-leave 
provision could force the Council to hire more staff. The Chief Executive replied that 
other measures such as Time Off In Lieu (TOIL) and paid overtime provided more 
flexibility than was immediately apparent from the Cabinet minutes. 
 
Minute 7 Housing Adaptation and Improvement Grants 
It was noted that the first sentence of the penultimate paragraph should be amended to 
read “The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder appealed to Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations in the report, which it was hoped would address the backlog in the 
current year.” 
 
Minute 15 Treasury Management 
It was noted that in the final sentence of this minute the word “treasure” be amended to 
read “treasury”.  

  
10. DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL COMMITTEE 4TH AUGUST 2004 
 
 Attendance 

It was noted that Councillor NIC Wright was in attendance for this meeting. 
 
Minute 9 S/1253/04/F – Babraham 
It was noted that the final sentence had been duplicated and this should be remedied.  
  

  
11. LICENSING COMMITTEE  6TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 End of Meeting 

This meeting had ended at 11am and this fact needed to be recorded in the minutes. 
  

  
12. NORTHSTOWE MEMBER STEERING GROUP  6TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 No comments were made on these minutes.  
  
13. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT AREA JOINT 

COMMITTEE 
 
 Questions were invited, but none received.  
  
14. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS 
 
 Council NOTED the Chairman’s engagements.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.57 p.m. 
 

 


